cease and determine, and none of  the party shall have any claim
against any other party in respect of any matter arising out of or
in connection with the Placing Agreement (as supplemented by
the Supplemental Placing Agreement) except for any antecedent
breach.

Completion of the Placing: The Completion of  the Placing should take place on the 4th
Business Day immediately after the date on which the Conditions
are fulfilled (or such other date as the Company and the Placing
Agent may agree in writing), and in any event, the Conditions shall
not be fulfilled later than 31 March 2008 (or any other later date as
the Company and the Placing Agent may agree in writing).

– � –

Ranking: All the Placing Shares will rank pari passu in all respects among
themselves and with the existing issued Shares.

Listing application: Application will be made to the GEM Listing Committee of  the
Stock Exchange, for the listing of, and permission to deal in the
Placing Shares.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company immediately before the Placing, and immediately after
completion of the Placing are and will be as follows:

Immediately before the
Placing

Immediately after
completion the Placing

S&D Holdings Group Limited (Note 1) 136,545,828 68.27% 136,545,828 56.89%
Simplex Technology Investment

(Hong Kong) Co. Limited (Note 2)
22,528,484 11.26% 22,528,484 9.39%

Sub-total 159,074,312 79.53% 159,074,312 66.28%

Yan Li Li 10,600,000 5.30% 10,600,000 4.42%
Hung Chao Hong 9,097,283 4.55% 9,097,283 3.79%
Diginet Investment Limited 5,001,901 2.50% 5,001,901 2.08%
Independent placees 0 0.00% 40,000,000 16.67%
Public 16,226,504 8.12% 16,226,504 6.76%
Sub-total 40,925,688 20.47% 80,925,688 33.72%

Total 200,000,000 100.00% 240,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 The entire share capital of S&D Holdings Group Limited is beneficially owned by Ms. Wen Chen as to 4.17%,
Mrs. Tinna Chan Yee as to 14.16%, Mr. David Cigar Yee as to 14.17%, Mr. Syed Waliuddin Ahmed as to
14.17%, Mrs. Sana Bakhtiar Ahmed as to 14.17%, Mr. Frank Wai Kah Yee as to 15% and Mr. Stephen Yee as
to 24.16% respectively. Mrs. Tinna Chan Yee and Mrs. Sana Bakhtiar Ahmed are executive Directors of the
Company as at the date of this announcement.

2.	 The entire share capital of Simplex Technology Investment (Hong Kong) Co. Limited is beneficially owned by
Shanghai Jiao Tong University as to 96.735% and Shanghai Jiaoda Enterprise Management Centre* (上海交大